

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
No. 19-1644**

---

**IOWA CITIZENS FOR COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT and FOOD  
& WATER WATCH,**

**Plaintiffs/Appellees,**

**v.**

**STATE OF IOWA, et al.,**

**Defendants/Appellants**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK  
COUNTY**

**The Honorable Robert B. Hanson; CASE NO. EQCE084330**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE DRAKE LAW PROFESSORS NEIL  
HAMILTON, ALLAN VESTAL, MARK KENDE, AND JERRY  
ANDERSON IN SUPPORT OF IOWA CITIZENS FOR  
COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT AND FOOD AND WATER WATCH**

---

**Neil Hamilton  
2615 Carpenter Avenue, Room 182  
Des Moines IA, 50311  
Phone: (515) 271-2065  
Email: [neil.hamilton@drake.edu](mailto:neil.hamilton@drake.edu)  
Attorney for Amicus Curiae Drake Law Professors**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Table of Authorities.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>Rule 6.906(4)(d) Statement of Authorship.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>Argument.....</b>	<b>7</b>
I.    THE COURT SHOULD DEFINE THE IOWA POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE NARROWLY TO PRESERVE VITAL ACCESS TO THE COURTS.....	7
A. The Political Question Doctrine Should Be Confined to Cases Explicitly Committed by the Text of the Constitution to the Political Branches.....	8
B. The Political Question Doctrine Should Not be Used to Avoid Decisions Involving Fundamental Limitations on the Political Branches.....	10
II.   THE IOWA SUPREME COURT HAS EXERCISED ITS POWERS TO ARTICULATE IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS FOR IOWA’S LAND AND WATER. ....	17
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE AND TYPE-VOLUME REQUIREMENTS .....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....</b>	<b>25, 26</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 210 (1962) .....	7,8,9
<i>Benschoter v. Hakes</i> , 8 N.W.2d 481, 486-487 (Iowa 1943).....	17
<i>Board of Water Works Trustees of the City of Des Moines v. Sac County</i> , 890 N.W.2d 50, 52 (Iowa 2017).....	12
<i>Bormann v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 584 N.W.2d 309, 322 (Iowa 1998).....	13
<i>Bushby v. Washington County Conservation Board</i> , 654 N.W.2d 494, 499 (Iowa 2002) .....	21
<i>Clark v. Board of Directors</i> , 24 Iowa 266, 269-270 (1868).....	11,12
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264, 404 (1821) .....	16
<i>Des Moines Register &amp; Tribunal Company v. Dwyer</i> , 542 N.W.2d 491, 495 (Iowa 1996) .....	7,8,9
<i>Fencl v. City of Harper’s Ferry</i> , 620 N.W.2d 808, 813-814 (Iowa 2000)...	21
<i>Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 58, 89-90 (Iowa 2014) .....	9,13,14
<i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra L.L.C.</i> , 684 N.W.2d 168, 170 (Iowa 2004).....	13
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919, 942-43 (1983) .....	11
<i>In re Ralph</i> , 1 Morris 1, 5 (Iowa 1839).....	11

<i>Iowa Natural Resources Council v. Van Zee</i> , 158 N.W.2d 111, 116-117 (Iowa 1968) .....	18
<i>Japan Whaling Association v. American Cetacean Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221, 229 (1986) .....	8,11
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1, 22 (Iowa 2012) .....	10
<i>Luse v. Wray</i> , 254 N.W.2d 324, 327–28 (Iowa 1977).....	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1 Cranch), 177–78 (1803) .....	10
<i>People v. Gold Run Ditch &amp; Mining Co.</i> , 66 Cal. 138, 143-145, 4 P. 1152, 1153-1154 (1884).....	22
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Superior Court</i> , 972 P.2d 179, 199 (Ariz. 1999) .....	14
<i>State v. Sorenson</i> , 436 N.W.2d 358, 362 (1989) .....	14,15,21
<i>Strader v. Graham</i> , 51 U.S. 82, 94 (1851). .....	20
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862, 906-907 (Iowa 2009).....	12
<i>William Penn School District v. Pennsylvania Department of Education</i> , 642 Pa. 236, 241-242, 170 A.3d 414, 417 (2017).....	15, 16
<i>Woodbury County Soil and Water Conservation District v. Ortner</i> , 279 N.W.2d 276, 279 (Iowa 1979).....	17

**Statutes**

Act of Apr. 20, 1836, ch. 54, §§ 1, 12, 5 Stat. 10, § 10, 11, 15..... 19

Iowa Code § 562.6 (2019) ..... 17

Iowa Code § 161A.43 (2019) ..... 17

Ordinance of 1787: The Northwest Territorial Government, Fourth Article  
of Compact, reprinted in 1 U.S.C. at LV (2006)..... 19

**Other Authorities**

Allan W. Vestal, “*No Person . . . Shall Ever Be Molested on Account of His  
Mode or Worship or Religious Sentiments . . .*”: *The Northwest Ordinance  
of 1787 and Strader v. Graham*, 102 Marquette L. Rev. 1087,1136-38  
(2019) ..... 20

Nat Stern, *Don’t Answer That: Revisiting the Political Question Doctrine in  
State Courts*, 21 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 153, 154 (2018).....7

Richard J. Lazarus, *Changing Conceptions of Prop. and Sovereignty in Nat.  
Res.: Questioning the Public Trust Doctrine*, 71 Iowa Law Rev. 631, 648-  
49 (1986) ..... 14
